

KETAN BANSAL

IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act) Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor Additional Deluxe Building, Sector- 9 U.T., Chandigarh. Telephone: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Sh. Jagjeet Singh R/o H. No. 5080/2, Modern

Housing Complex Manimajra, Chandigarh

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP/HQ-Cum- CPIO/Accounts & Proc.

CPIOs Reply : 62/RTI/CPIO (Accts)/2023/UT/ 35088

Dated 07.08.2023.

This is an order in connection with online First Appeal bearing no. PODEP/A/E/23/00098 dated 06/09/2023, preferred by of Sh. Jagjeet Singh R/o H. No. 5080/2, MHC, Manimajra, Chandigarh under RTI Act 2005, received in this office through RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System (RTI-MIS), against the disposal of his online RTI Application bearing No. PODER/R/E/23/00444 dated 27/05/2023 dealt by CPIO/Accounts & Proc.

Facts:-

- Vide RTI application dated 27/05/2023, the appellant had sought information i.e. "Certified copy of all noting/files related to every type of purchase/hiring of goods/services either dealt by P-4 or P-8 Branch, in Chandigarh Police from 01.01.2021 to till date" pertained to CPIO/Acct. & Proc.
- The appellant is not satisfied with the information supplied by the CPIO/Acct. & Proc and has filed the instant appeal mentioning therein that "On 17.10.2022, I/applicant had sent confidential information to HS and FS, Chandigarh Administration regarding protection of SO and AC (F&A) of Chandigarh Police from illegal pressures to change opinions whereas I had not given any copy of Chandigarh Police. It was specifically mentioned that said information may not be sent to Chandigarh Police. A copy of request dated

- 17.10.2022 is attached herewith. On the basis of above information, RDE has been opened of the applicant. Therefore, there is a great risk to life & service of the applicant due to this leakage. Please provide me following information at the earliest under the RTI Act: 1) Certified copy of all noting/files related to every type of purchase/hiring of goods/ services either dealt by P-4 or P-8 Branch, in Chandigarh Police from 01.01.2021 to till date".
- 4. The comments of CPIO/Accounts & Proc. were sought through online portal (RTI-MIS), who intimated that the applicant was requested to visit the concerned branches i.e. P-4 & P-8 branch for inspection of record, as the information sought was vast in nature and time consuming. Further, on dated 07.08.2023, as per inspection note made by the applicant, the said RTI application has been disposed of by providing the requisite information containing 158 pages, vide 62/RTI/CPIO (Accts)/2023/UT/ 35088 dated 07.08.2023.

DECISION

I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/Accounts. From the perusal of comments, the undersigned has found that the CPIO has already supplied the information to the applicant on 07.08.2023 and disposed of the RTI request. The appeal is hereby disposed of accordingly.

(KETAN BANSAL, IPS)

Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.

First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)

No. D-783-85 Rd/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 27 09 2023

Copies to:-

- 1. Sh. Jagjeet Singh R/o H. No. 5080/2, MHC, Manimajra, Chandigarh
- 2. CPIO/Accounts & Procurement-Cum-DSP/Hqrs U.T., Chandigarh

 3. I/C Computer Section.

^{2&}lt;sup>nd</sup> Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.. Phone: 26161137 (2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)